

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

_____	)	
DONALD MARTIN, JR.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	No.: 13-834C
	)	
v.	)	Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith
	)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	)	Collective Action
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**  
**FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Heidi R. Burakiewicz  
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-5100 (phone)  
(202) 822-4997 (fax)  
hburakiewicz@findjustice.com  
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Steven A. Skalet  
Michael Lieder  
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-5100 (phone)  
(202) 822-4997 (fax)  
sskalet@findjustice.com  
mlieder@findjustice.com  
Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 3**

**A. Background Facts ..... 3**

**B. Facts Related to Issue of Whether the Government Is Liable for Liquidated Damages..... 6**

**C. Facts Related to Whether the Government Was Able to Calculate the Correct Amount of Overtime Compensation Before the Members’ Regularly Scheduled Paydays..... 17**

**IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19**

**A. The Government Is Liable for Liquidated Damages..... 19**

**B. The Government Does Not Qualify for the Exemption for Employers Unable to Determine the Amount of Overtime Compensation Due..... 21**

**V. ARGUMENT..... 22**

**A. The Government Cannot Establish that It Is Entitled to the Reduction or Elimination of Liquidated Damages..... 22**

**1. The Stipulated and Undisputed Facts Establish that the Government Did Not Act in Good Faith. .... 24**

**a. The Government did not act in good faith because it did not attempt to ascertain what the FLSA required and attempt to comply with the requirement. .... 24**

**b. The Anti-Deficiency Act did not exempt the Government from meeting the “good faith” element in order to obtain a reduction or elimination of liquidated damages. .... 26**

**i. There are no special rules for public employers. .... 26**

**ii. Agencies failed to attempt to attempt to pay their employees in compliance with the FLSA. .... 26**

**iii. Congress failed to ensure that employees were paid in compliance with the FLSA. .... 27**

**iv. The DOL was aware that the Government was violating the FLSA. .... 30**

- 2. **The Stipulated and Undisputed Facts Establish that the Government Did Not Have a Reasonable Basis for Believing that It Was Complying with the FLSA. .... 32**
- 3. **The Court Should Not Reduce, Let Alone Eliminate, Liquidated Damages Under the Facts of this Case..... 36**
- B. The Government Cannot Establish that It Was Unable to Compute the Correct Compensation for Overtime Worked by Members During the 2013 Government Shutdown by Their Regular Paydays..... 38**

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 40**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 31

*Abbey v. United States*, 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012), *rev'd on other grounds*, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5303 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 21, 2014).....23

*Adams v. United States*, 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003).. ..... 23

*Angelo v. United States*, 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003).....23, 24, 25, 36

*Beebe v. United States*, 640 F. 2d 1283.....24, 32

*Biggs v. Wilson*, 828 F. Supp. 774 (E.D. Cal. 1991), *aff'd*, 1 F.3d 1537 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....9

*Biggs v. Wilson*, 1 F.3d 1537 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....*passim*

*Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil*, 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....16, 23

*Brooks v. Village of Ridgefield Park*, 185 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999).....16, 33

*Cahill v. City of New Brunswick*, 99 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.N.J. 2000).....39

*Caldman v. California*, 852 F. Supp. 898 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....*passim*

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 22

*Council 13 v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 954 A.2d 706, 715 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008), *rev'd in part*, 604 Pa. 352, A.2d 63 (2009).....15

*Council 13 v. Commonwealth*, 604 Pa. 352(Pa. 2009) ..... 10, 15, 33, 34

*Dominici v. Bd. of Educ.*, 881 F. Supp. 315 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 39

*Dougherty v. United States*, 18 Ct. Cl. 496 (1883)..... 1, 20, 35

*Ferris v. United States*, 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) ..... 1, 20, 35

*Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs.*, 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 24

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U. S. 165 (1989)..... 27

*Huggins v. United States*, No. 95-285 C, 2005 U.S. Claims LEXIS 525

(Fed. Cl. Aug. 16, 2005 .....	36
<i>J.A. Jones Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 182 Ct. Cl. 615 (1968) .....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	37
<i>Moreno v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 266 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Ortega v. Due Fratelli, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161053 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2015).....	39
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	23, 37
<i>Pickett v. Beard</i> , Case No. 1:13-CV-0084 AWI BAM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15066	
(E.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2014).....	38
<i>Powers v. Centennial Communs. Corp.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ind. 2009).....	39
<i>Prickett v. Dekalb County</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Galaxie Lumber</i> , 152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Simanski v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 671 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 39 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 194 L. Ed. 2d 124 (2016).....	27
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 528 (Cal. 2003).....	13, 22, 33

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	34, 36
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	20,33
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	33

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....8, 23, 31

29 U.S.C. § 260.....*passim*

Pub. L. 93-259, §§ 6(a), 13(e), 88 Stat. 58 (April 8, 1974) ..... 33

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b) ..... 11, 23, 38

29 C.F.R. § 7738.106 ..... 11
